BEING A BYLAW OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SUNRISE BEACH IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF RESCINDING THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SUNRISE BEACH BYLAW TO CONTROL THE USE OF FIREWORKS BYLAW (BYLAW 96-2004).

WHEREAS the Council of the Summer Village of Sunrise Beach passed Bylaw 96-2004 known as the Summer Village of Sunrise Beach Bylaw to Control the use of Fireworks; and

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 191 of the *Municipal Government Act,* R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26, the Council of a municipality is authorized to pass a bylaw to rescind a Bylaw; and

WHEREAS the Summer Village of Sunrise Beach no longer requires the Summer Village of Sunrise Beach Bylaw 96-2004, to Control the use of Fireworks;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Summer Village of Sunrise Beach, duly assembled, and under the authority of the Municipal Government Act, as amended, hereby enacts as follows:

1. That the Summer Village of Sunrise Beach, Control the use of Fireworks (Bylaw 96-2004) is hereby rescinded.

AND WHEREAS this Bylaw comes into full force and effect upon third and final reading.

READ a first time this 23rd day of November 2021.

READ a second time this 23rd day of November 2021.

UNANIMOUS CONSENT to proceed to third reading this 23rd day of November 2021.

READ a third and final time this 23rd day of November 2021.

SIGNED this 23rd, day of November 2021.

Page 1|2



Chief Administrative Officer, Wendy Wildman

B y l a w # 1 7 4 - 2 0 2 1 Rescind Control use of Fireworks Bylaw Page 2|2